PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7094858

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	12/03/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APPVION OPERATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	825 E. WISCONSIN AVE	
City:	APPLETON	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54912-0353	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15163129
Application Number:	62647530
Application Number:	16361471
Patent Number:	6310002
Patent Number:	6323376
Patent Number:	6395681
Patent Number:	6429341
Patent Number:	6496781
Patent Number:	6559097
Patent Number:	6566301
Patent Number:	6582556
Patent Number:	6766680
Patent Number:	6774063
Patent Number:	6779246
Patent Number:	6811843
Patent Number:	6835691
Patent Number:	6852381
Patent Number:	6892441
Patent Number:	6937153
Patent Number:	6995784

PATENT

507048020 REEL: 058488 FRAME: 0551

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7017388
Patent Number:	7074466
Patent Number:	7125824
Patent Number:	7183928
Patent Number:	7235308
Patent Number:	7257985
Patent Number:	7262150
Patent Number:	7294724
Patent Number:	7559223
Patent Number:	7748392
Patent Number:	7811644
Patent Number:	7829258
Patent Number:	7976670
Patent Number:	8460774
Patent Number:	8916496
Patent Number:	8916497
Patent Number:	9034790
Patent Number:	9097620
Patent Number:	9126451
Patent Number:	9199503
Patent Number:	9534156
PCT Number:	US1819290

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)712-5050

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037125000

Email: CBUTLER@MCGUIREWOODS.COM

Correspondent Name: MCGUIREWOODS, LLP
Address Line 1: 1750 TYSONS BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102-4215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2029724-1800
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAMILLE J. BUTLER
SIGNATURE:	/Camille J. Butler/
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=Appvion - ABL - Payoff - Release of Patent Security Agreement (signed)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 058488 FRAME: 0552 source=Appvion - ABL - Payoff - Release of Patent Security Agreement (signed)#page2.tif source=Appvion - ABL - Payoff - Release of Patent Security Agreement (signed)#page3.tif source=Appvion - ABL - Payoff - Release of Patent Security Agreement (signed)#page4.tif source=Appvion - ABL - Payoff - Release of Patent Security Agreement (signed)#page5.tif source=Appvion - ABL - Payoff - Release of Patent Security Agreement (signed)#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 058488 FRAME: 0553

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Patent Security Agreement (this "Release") is dated as of December 3, 2021, with reference to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 13, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), made by Appvion Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "Grantor"), in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Wells Fargo"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the banks, financial institutions and other entities (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of June 13, 2018 (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement") among the Grantor, Appvion Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the Administrative Agent and the Lenders. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Release have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Guaranty and Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor, Holdings and the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, are parties to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of June 13, 2018 (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Patent Security Agreement was entered into thereby granting, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, a security interest in, all right, title and interest of the Grantor in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time thereafter acquired by the Grantor or in which the Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest in, to or under the following Collateral (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

(i) all letters patent of the United States, all reissues and extensions thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world including rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 20, 2018, at patent assignment Reel 046517, Frame 0381, and granted a security interest in the Patent Collateral including the Patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, each Secured Party (as defined in the Credit Agreement), through the Administrative Agent, desires to release and terminate the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Patent Collateral including the Patents identified on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Grantor desires to record this instrument to evidence termination of the security interest in the Patent Collateral as granted pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of each Secured Party, hereby terminates, releases, and discharges fully, the security interest in and lien on the Patent

PATENT REEL: 058488 FRAME: 0554 Collateral (including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule I attached hereto) as granted pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, and any rights Administrative Agent may have in the Patent Collateral under or pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement are hereby reconveyed, transferred, and assigned to the recorded owner, as applicable, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral under or pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement shall hereby cease and become void.

The Administrative Agent hereby agrees, at the sole expense of the Grantor, to take such further actions and to execute such further documents as the Grantor may reasonably request to effect and evidence this Release, including, without limitation, the execution of any filings, statements, amendments, recordations or other instruments required to release its interests in the applications or registrations of the Patent Collateral and record the chain of title accordingly with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Ryan Soch 2021.12.01 13:50:03

By: -06'00'

Name: Ryan Soch Title: AVP

Schedule I to Release of Patent Security Agreement

Patent Application or		_	
Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Recorded Owner	Filed Date
15/163129	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	5/24/16
62/647,530	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	04-2018
16/361471	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	3/22/2019
6310002	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	3/7/00
6323376	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	2/1/01
6395681	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	09-1986
6429341	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	1/4/01
6496781	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6/29/01
6559097	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	9/10/01
6566301	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	12/19/00
6582556	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	3/14/02
6766680	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	1/16/02
6774063	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	2/19/02
6779246	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6/14/01
6811843	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	8/8/01
6835691	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	3/18/03
6852381	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6/13/02
6892441	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	4/23/01
6937153	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6-28-02
6995784	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	11/10/03
7017388	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	5/10/04
7074466	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	4/1/02
7125824	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	5-19-04
7183928	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	1-18-05
7235308	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	10-22-04
7257985	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	8-21-03
7262150	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6-21-04
7294724	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	8-11-05
7559223	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	12/13/04
7748392	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	2/17/04
7811644	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	4/5/02
7829258	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	1-22-08
7976670	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	5/7/07
8460774	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	7/2/10
8916496	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	10-11-13
8916497	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	4-29-14
9034790	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	3-14-13
9034790B2	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	3/14/13
9097620	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	2-14-13
9126451	United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	12-18-13
> 1=0 10 1	_ CIII CO DIGIOS	1 1 pp (1011 operations, inc.	1 - 10 10

Schedule I-1

Patent Application or		Daggadad O	Dilad Dete
Registration Number 9199503	Jurisdiction United States	Recorded Owner	Filed Date 6-26-14
9534156		Appvion Operations, Inc.	9-17-14
PCT/US2018/19290	United States United States	Appvion Operations, Inc.	02-2018
		Appvion Operations, Inc.	
1136277	Belgium	Appvion Operations, Inc.	2-22-01
112017005521-0	Brazil	Appvion Operations, Inc.	3-17-17
2431542	Canada	Appvion Operations, Inc.	06-2002
2431869	Canada	Appvion Operations, Inc.	06-2002
2485207	Canada	Appvion Operations, Inc.	11-2003
2915013	Canada	Appvion Operations, Inc.	12-2-14
2888456	Canada	Appvion Operations, Inc.	10-11-13
2961633	Canada	Appvion Operations, Inc.	9-17-15
2368276	Canada	Appvion Operations, Inc.	9-17-01
201380056305-8	China	Appvion Operations, Inc.	10-11-13
15842004-2	Europe	Appvion Operations, Inc.	9-17-15
14871437-1	Europe	Appvion Operations, Inc.	12-2-14
13877604-2	Europe	Appvion Operations, Inc.	10-11-13
1136277	Finland	Appvion Operations, Inc.	2-22-01
1136277	France	Appvion Operations, Inc.	2-22-01
1404590	France	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6-7-02
1404580	France	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6-11-02
2291291	France	Appvion Operations, Inc.	4-8-09
60119013-0	Germany	Appvion Operations, Inc.	2-22-01
602008050978-8	Germany	Appvion Operations, Inc.	5-6-08
602009016278-0	Germany	Appvion Operations, Inc.	8-4-01
1404590	Ireland	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6-11-2002
1404580	Ireland	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6-11-02
246921	Mexico	Appvion Operations, Inc.	7-3-2003
246922	Mexico	Appvion Operations, Inc.	7-3-2003
2291291	Netherlands	Appvion Operations, Inc.	4-8-09
527511	New Zealand	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6-7-2002
527520	New Zealand	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6-11-2002
1136277	Spain	Appvion Operations, Inc.	2-22-01
2291291	Spain	Appvion Operations, Inc.	4-8-09
2291291	Switzerland	Appvion Operations, Inc.	4-8-09
1136277	United Kingdom	Appvion Operations, Inc.	2-22-01
1404590	United Kingdom	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6-7-02
1404580	United Kingdom	Appvion Operations, Inc.	6-11-02
2147068	United Kingdom	Appvion Operations, Inc.	5-6-08
2291291	United Kingdom	Appvion Operations, Inc.	4-8-09
W02016/044599 /	China	Appvion Operations, Inc.	9-17-15
PCT/US2015/050702	106715138 Japan 2017- 535446		

Patent Application or			
Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Recorded Owner	Filed Date
	Mexico		
	2017003643		
	PCT WO		
	2015US50702		

Schedule I-3

RECORDED: 12/28/2021